points

Total effect in
profit before tax

+20  -292
2008

-15  +219
+20  -256 2007
-15  +192

S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

 (Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

 113

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(v) Foreign exchange risk: The Group is exposed in foreign exchange risk as it undertakes
operations in various foreign currencies. Foreign exchange risk is managed, where
necessary, mainly through the use of forward exchange contracts. These derivatives are
measured at fair values and recognized as asset or liability in the financial statements.

The largest part of foreign exchange risk is attributed to business operations in USD and
GBP. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
the USD and GBP exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
and the Company’s profit before tax for the year ended December 31, 2008 and 2007,
respectively:

Change in
exchange rate

Effect from USD
exchange rate

changes

Effect from GBP
exchange rate changes

Total effect on profit

before taxes

 The Group

+5%  106  51  157 2008
-5%  (96)  (46)  (142)
+5%  235  36  271 2007
-5%  (213)  (32)  (245)

 The Company

+5%  223  25  248
2008

-5%  (202)  (23)  (225)

+5%  198  16  214
2007 -5%  (179)  (14)  (193)

(vi) Capital Management: The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to
ensure the continuous smooth operation of its business activities and the achievement of
its growth plans combined with an acceptable credit rating. For the purpose of capital
management, the Group monitors the ratio “Net Debt to EBITDA”. As net debt, the Group
defines interest bearing borrowings minus cash and cash equivalents. The ratio is
managed in such a way in order to ensure the Group a credit rating compatible with its
strategic growth

S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008